

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

### 1466

Maine State

Library, in favor of.

Снар. 89

ME. STATE LIBRARY-VALLEY FORGE-STATE SURVEY COM.

### Chapter 89.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library.

*Resolved*, That the sum of six thousand and sixty-one dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the Maine State Library for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and that a like sum be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and eight; the same to be expended for books, material, supplies, labor, contingent expenses and the general maintenance and support of said library.

Approved March 11, 1907.

Chapter 90.

Resolve in favor of a monument in memory of the Soldiers of Maine who were at Valley Forge.

*Resolved*, That the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated for the purpose of erecting at Valley Forge, Pennsylvania, a monument in memory of the soldiers from Maine who were at Valley Forge with the continental army under Washington in the winter of seventeen hundred and seventy-seven and seventeen hundred and seventy-eight.

Approved March 11, 1907.

#### Chapter 91.

Resolve for an appropriation for carrying on the work of the State Survey Commission.

*Resolved,* 'That there be and hereby is appropriated for the work of the state survey commission, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and eight, to be expended in accordance with the provisions of chapter one hundred forty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and five.

Approved March 11, 1907.

Soldiers of Maine at Valley Forge, in favor of monument for.

State Survey

Commission, in favor of.